



Queensland

Motor Accident Insurance and Other Legislation (Administration Fee and Levies) Amendment Regulation 2019

Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 34

made under the

Motor Accident Insurance Act 1994

National Injury Insurance Scheme (Queensland) Act 2016

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
Part 2	Amendment of Motor Accident Insurance Regulation 2018	
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Replacement of s 7 (Insurer's premium if registration period less than 1 year—Act, s 13(4)(b))	2
7	Additional amount for insurer's premium if registration period more or less than 1 year—Act, s 13	2
5	Amendment of s 8 (Levies and administration fee—Act, s 14A) .	3
6	Replacement of sch 3 (Levies)	3
	Schedule 3 Levies	3
Part 3	Amendment of National Injury Insurance Scheme (Queensland) Regulation 2016	
7	Regulation amended	5
8	Amendment of s 24 (Amount of levy—Act, s 99)	5
9	Replacement of sch 1 (Levy for classes of vehicles)	5
	Schedule 1 Levy for classes of vehicles	5

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Motor Accident Insurance and Other Legislation (Administration Fee and Levies) Amendment Regulation 2019*.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 July 2019.

Part 2 Amendment of Motor Accident Insurance Regulation 2018

3 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Motor Accident Insurance Regulation 2018*.

4 Replacement of s 7 (Insurer's premium if registration period less than 1 year—Act, s 13(4)(b))

Section 7—

omit, insert—

7 Additional amount for insurer's premium if registration period more or less than 1 year—Act, s 13

For section 13(4)(b) of the Act, the additional amount is—

- (a) if the amount worked out under section 13(4)(a) of the Act (the *proportionate amount*) for a motor vehicle registered for less than 1 year would, apart from this paragraph, be less than \$10—an amount

equal to the difference between the proportionate amount and \$10; or

(b) otherwise—nil.

5 Amendment of s 8 (Levies and administration fee—Act, s 14A)

(1) Section 8(1) and (2), ‘2018’—

omit, insert—

2019

(2) Section 8(2), ‘\$7.50’—

omit, insert—

\$8.40

(3) Section 8(4)—

omit.

(4) Section 8(5), ‘subsections (3) and (4)’—

omit, insert—

subsection (3)

(5) Section 8(5)—

renumber as section 8(4).

6 Replacement of sch 3 (Levies)

Schedule 3—

omit, insert—

Schedule 3 Levies

section 8(1)

[s 6]

Class of CTP insurance	Statutory insurance scheme levy	Hospital and emergency services levy	Nominal Defendant levy
	\$	\$	\$
1	1.50	18.30	8.50
2	1.50	18.30	8.50
3	1.50	36.10	17.00
4	1.50	36.10	17.00
5	1.50	3.20	1.10
6	1.50	18.30	8.50
7	1.50	36.10	17.00
8	1.50	18.30	8.50
9	1.50	18.30	8.50
10A	1.50	36.10	17.00
10B	1.50	36.10	17.00
11	1.50	36.10	17.00
12	1.50	5.80	2.80
13	1.50	18.30	8.50
14	1.50	5.80	2.80
15	1.50	5.80	2.80
16	1.50	18.30	8.50
17	1.50	9.50	4.50
19	1.50	3.20	1.10
20	1.50	3.20	1.10
21	1.50	3.20	1.10

Class of CTP insurance	Statutory insurance scheme levy	Hospital and emergency services levy	Nominal Defendant levy
	\$	\$	\$
22	1.50	3.20	1.10
23	1.50	18.30	8.50
24	1.50	5.80	2.80
26	1.50	36.10	17.00

Part 3 Amendment of National Injury Insurance Scheme (Queensland) Regulation 2016

7 Regulation amended

This part amends the *National Injury Insurance Scheme (Queensland) Regulation 2016*.

8 Amendment of s 24 (Amount of levy—Act, s 99)

Section 24(1), ‘2018–2019’—

omit, insert—

2019–2020

9 Replacement of sch 1 (Levy for classes of vehicles)

Schedule 1—

omit, insert—

Schedule 1 Levy for classes of vehicles

section 24(1)

Motor vehicle class	Levy
	\$
1	90.50
2	90.50
3	541.20
4	121.20
5	30.80
6	94.70
7	210.60
8	112.70
9	103.70
10A	198.60
10B	693.00
11	249.00
12	73.30
13	161.90
14	33.10
15	89.50
16	128.30
17	99.10
19	110.60
20	33.20
21	37.40

Motor vehicle class	Levy
	\$
22	9.20
23	90.50
24	16.90
26	142.20

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 28 March 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 29 March 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is Queensland Treasury.

© State of Queensland 2019